Very truly yours, 
Jr W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
bonds to an amount not exceeding thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) to provide 
additional means for the construction of buildings of the Department of Public 
Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 

Dresden, November, 1902. 

of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the amended Greater New 
York Charter, to the amount of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000), the proEeeds 
thereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment January 16, 1903. 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller; 
Dear Sir—On April 18, 1902, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment author-

[...]

Whereas, No bids were received for furnishing coal for the boroughs of Brook-
lyn and Queens; and 

Whereas, Only one bid was received for furnishing coal for the steamboat 
"Patrol." viz.: the bid of John H. Meyer at the price of thirteen dollars and fifty 
cents per ton of two thousand and two hundred and forty (2,240) pounds; and 

Whereas. Only one bid was received for furnishing coal for the boroughs of 
Manhattan, Bronx and Richmond, viz., the bid of John H. Meyer, at the price of  

thirteen dollars and fifty cents per ton of two thousand and two hundred and forty

[...]

Yours respectfully, 
THOS. STURGIS, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase coal in the open market without public let-
ting for the use of his department in the amount of thirty-six thousand ($36,000) 
dollars. 

Which, on motion of Alderman Parsons, was laid over, and made a special order 
for 2 o'clock p. m. 

Subsequently, the hour of 2 o'clock having arrived, the Vice-Chairman, then in 
the chair, put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution.

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in 
the Department of Health, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,550) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in the Department of Health 
at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($2,550) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
JOHN H. BEHRMANN, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, SAMUEL H. JONES, Com-
mittee on Salaries and Offices. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution.